
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 27-10-2021 11:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 27-10-2021 11:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 65 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Petroleum And Natural Gas

Department Name Oil India Limited

Organisation Name Oil India Limited

Office Name Oil India Limited

Total Quantity 1

Item Category BOQ

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

OEM Authorization Certificate,Additional Doc 1 (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
3 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 5 Days

Estimated Bid Value 990764

Payment Timelines

Payments shall be made to the Seller within 30 days of
issue of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate
(CRAC) and on-line submission of bills (This is in
supersession of 10 days time as provided in clause 12 of
GeM GTC)

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2021/B/1571036
Dated: 04-10-2021

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Required No

ePBG Detail

1 / 4



Advisory Bank HDFC Bank

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 20

(a). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
GM-FA
Oil India Limited, Duliajan Assam - 786602 Ph: 0374 2808705 (Direct). Details of Beneficiary : OIL INDIA LIMITED
Bank Name :HDFC BANK LIMITED Branch Name :Duliajan Bank Account No. :21182320000016 Type of Account
:Current Account IFSC Code :HDFC0002118 MICR Code:786240302 SWIFT Code :HDFCINBBCAL NOTE: THE BANK
GUARANTEE ISSUED BY THE BANK MUST BE ROUTED THROUGH SFMS PLATFORM AS PER FOLLOWING DETAILS: a.
(I)"MT 760 /MT760COV FOR ISSUANCE OF BANK GUARANTEE (ii) “MT 760 / MT 767 COV FOR AMENDMENT OF
BANK GUARANTEE THE ABOVE MESSAGE / INTIMATION SHALL BE SENT THROUGH SFMS BY THE BG ISSUING BANK
BRANCH TO HDFC BANK, DULIAJAN BRANCH, IFS CODE – HDFC0002118; SWIFT CODE - HDFCINBBCAL.
BRANCHADDRESS: HDFC BANK LIMITED, DULIAJAN BRANCH, UTOPIA COMPLEX, BOC GATE, JAYANAGAR,
DULIAJAN, DIBRUGARH, PIN – 786602." b. THE SUPPLIERSHALL SUBMIT TO OIL THE COPY OF SFMS MESSAGE AS
SENT BY THE ISSUING BANK BRANCH ALONG WITH THE ORIGINAL BANK GUARANTEE. Contact person: Tushar
Ranjan Dutta, Manager Materials, Ph: 03742808705
(Gm-fa)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

1. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

BOQ ( 1 pieces )

Brand Type Unbranded

Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

2 / 4

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2021/10/4/tender-document_2021-10-04-10-38-34_fddc4fbc6d003235410182bc4d702786.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadUploadedBOQ/3680386


S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 DIPANKAR PATHAK 786602,Oil India Limited,
Duliajan, Assam 1 180

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
1. Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods

2. Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

3. Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

4. Warranty period of the supplied products shall be as given in specifications from the date of final
acceptance of goods or after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in
the scope of supply), at consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful
Bidder at the time of delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of
any break down during the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation,
Commissioning, Training, Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after
sales service. Details of Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the
bid.

5. The buyer organization is an institution eligible for concessional rates of GST as notified by the
Government of India. The goods for which bids have been invited fall under classification of GST
concession and the conditions for eligibility of concession are met by the institution. A certificate to this
effect will be issued by Buyer to the Seller after award of the Contract. Sellers are requested to submit
their bids after accounting for the Concessional rate of GST.
Applicable Concessional rate of GST : 5%
Notification No.and date : 3/2017 dated 28/06/2017

6. Whereever Essentiality Certificate is applicable (PEL/ML), successful bidder should provide Proforma
Invoice for processeing for EC application and material should be dispatche after receiving of EC rom
DGH. In view of the same, an ATC may be incorporated in GeM, viz, "BIDDER/OEM must provide Proforma
Invoice for processeing for EC application within 120 days from date of issue of GeM Contract and
material should be dispatche after receiving of EC rom DGH."

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be

3 / 4



allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

4 / 4

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition


ANNEXURE – AA 

Ref: PR No. 1626979 

 

 

Sl. 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 

10 Shear Pin Type 2"" Pressure Relief Valve, 

Pressure Range: 500 - 1250 PSI. 

PRV-20513 of OTECO (Part No.132013) or equivalent. 

20 Shear Pin, Size 20 Penny, Red, 

OTECO Part No.140520 or equivalent. 

30 Shear Pin, Size 30 Penny, Gray, 

OTECO Part No.140530 or equivalent. 

40 Shear Pin, size 40 penny, Green, 

OTECO Part No.140540 or equivalent. 

50 Shear Pin, size 50 penny, Black, 

OTECO Part No.140550 or equivalent. 

60 Shear Pin, Size 60 Penny, Orange, 

OTECO Part No.140560 or equivalent.  

70 NOTE FOR BIDDERS:   

 

1. The offer must be accompanied with product catalogue / technical literatures and drawing. 

 

2. Bidder other than OEM (original equipment manufacturer) must furnish valid authorization / 

dealership certificate from OEM along with the bid. 

 

3. Guarantee certificate for workmanship & trouble-free performance for a period of 18 months 

from the date of dispatch or 12 months from the date of commissioning of the valves, whichever 

is earlier to be provided along with the supply. 

 

4. OIL reserves the right to depute its engineer at final stage of manufacturing for inspection of 

functional & hydraulic test of the valves at the manufacturing facility. The supplier has to arrange 

for the inspection accordingly and inform OIL for the same at least 15 days prior to such inspection. 

Expenditures related to such inspection visit shall be borne by OIL itself. However, inspection by 

OIL’s engineer will remain at its discretion. 

 

  



ANNEXURE – BB 
 
 
 

  COMMERCIAL CHECKLIST: 
 

Sl. REQUIREMENT  COMPLIANCE  

1.0  Whether quoted as manufacturer?  Yes / No  

2.0  Whether quoted as OEM Dealer / Supply House etc. To 

Specify-  

Yes / No  

2.1  If quoted as OEM Dealer / Supply House.  

(a) Whether submitted valid and proper authorization letter 

from manufacturer confirming that bidder is their authorized 

Dealer / supply House for the product offered?  

Yes / No  

2.2  (b) Whether manufacturer’s back-up Warranty/Guarantee 

certificate submitted?  

Yes / No  

2.3  Whether all documents have been submitted as required for 

fulfilling Experience criteria clause of BRC-Technical.  

Yes / No  

3 Name of Manufacturer  

4 Local content amount and percentage. Details of locations at 

which the local value addition is made.  

 

5 Name, Address, Phone No & E-mail id of Bidder.   

 

 


	GeM-Bidding-2734860
	Tender document

